=< 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years 3-4 Years 4-5 Years > 5 Years Total
ASSETS

Interbank and Central
Banks  61,967  327   250   62,544 Loans and advances to
customers  225,176  26,006  15,401  12,621  9,436  43,341  331,982
Fixed income portfolio  25,666  8,081  5,170  10,141  10,715  17,955  77,727
TOTAL ASSETS  312,809  34,414  20,571  22,762  20,402  61,295  472,253
LIABILITIES

Interbank and Central
Banks  28,629  149  177  15  8  25  29,003
Customer deposits  193,001  37,527  32,498  32,228  9,963  79,525  384,744
Issuances  17,452  8,226  7,176  6,641  4,112  14,254  57,862
TOTAL LIABILITIES  239,082  45,903  39,852  38,885  14,083  93,805  471,609
ASSETS LESS LIABILITIES  73,727  (11,489)  (19,281)  (16,123)  6,319  (32,509)  644
Hedges  (85,876)  20,651  26,693  17,628  11,806  8,797  (300)
TOTAL DIFFERENCE  (12,149)  9,163  7,413  1,505  18,125  (23,712)  344

Individual financial statements 2024
CaixaBank, S.A.

90

Below is the sensitivity of the net interest income and economic value to sensitive balance sheet assets and
liabilities for a scenario of rising and falling interest rates of 100 basis points:

Interest rate sensitivity
(incremental % with respect to the market baseline scenario / implicit rates)

+100 BP -100 BP
Net interest income (1)  (3.01 %)  2.68 %
Economic value of equity for sensitive balance sheet aggregates (2)  (2.35 %)  0.70 %
(1) Sensitivity of the 1-year NII of sensitive balance sheet aggregates.
(2) Sensitivity of economic value for sensitive balance sheet aggregates on Tier 1.

With regard to measurement tools and systems, information is obtained at the transaction level of the Entity's
sensitive balance sheet transactions from each computer application used to manage the various products. This
information is used to produce databases with a certain amount of aggregation in order to speed up the
calculations without impairing the quality or reliability of the information.

The assets and liabilities management application is parameterised in order to include the financial specifics of the

[…]

Of which: gross unrealised gains  21  6
Of which: gross unrealised losses  (244)  (255)

(*) See ratings classification in Note 3.4.1. "Concentration according to credit quality" and the breakdown by country of government debt in Note
3.4.1, section "Concentration according to sovereign risk".

12.1. Equity instruments
The breakdown of the changes under this heading is as follows:

Changes in equity instruments - 2024
(Millions of euros)

31-12-2023

Acquisitions
and capital

increases

Disposals
and capital
decreases

Gains (-) /
losses (+)

transferred to
reserves

Adjustments to
market value

and exchange
differences

Transfers
and other 31-12-2024

Telefónica, SA 713   (2,199)  1,191  295
Other 97   (5)  8  (11)   89
TOTAL 810   (2,204)  1,199  284   89

On 10 June 2024, CaixaBank completely divested its 2.546% stake in Telefonica S.A. through two methods: first, by
settling swap contracts with a 0.970% ownership share, and second, by selling 1.576% of its stake on the open
market. This transaction had no impact on the income statement and resulted in an increase of 5 basis points in
the CET1 ratio.

Changes in equity instruments - 2023
(Millions of euros)

31-12-2022

Acquisitions
and capital

increases

Disposals and
capital

decreases

Gains (-) /
losses (+)

transferred to
reserves

Adjustments to
market value

and exchange
differences

Transfers
and other 31-12-2023

Telefónica SA * 684 29 713
Other 123 (25) 5 (2) (4) 97
TOTAL 807 (25) 5 27 (4) 810

(*) The stake in Telefónica, S.A. is 3.51% at 31 December 2023, following the share capital reduction agreed at its shareholders' meeting on 31
March 2023. At the end of 2023, CaixaBank holds a fair value hedge for 1.88% of Telefónica's share capital.

Individual financial statements 2024
CaixaBank, S.A.

121

Information relating to significant joint ventures

The relevant financial information of the most relevant equity instruments classified in this section is as follows:

Financial information on key investments
(Millions of euros)

Corporate name Registered address % shareholding
% voting